
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 27th February, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

A Bruce, S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 
S Gazzard, D Haggerty, A Hall, J Heath, 
M Howe, Y Levine, E Rylance, S Smith, 

D Wilson and E Wragg (Chair) 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 16 February 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 

registered to speak on behalf of the Council from 10am on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 up 

until 12 noon on Friday, 23 February 2024 by leaving a message on 01395 517525 or 
emailing planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.    

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 Honiton 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
Speaking on non-planning application items  
A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that 

are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on 
which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3 

minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12 
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of 

the Democratic Services Team will contact you if your request to speak has been 
successful. 

 
 
 
1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications   

 Speakers list removed 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 

 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 30 January 2024. 

 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 

excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 
 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 23/2242/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 Land to the east of Anning Road/Tithebarn Way, Redhayes. 
 

9 23/2722/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST  (Pages 31 - 51) 

 Exeter Science Park, Clyst Honiton. 

 

10 23/1752/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 52 - 62) 

 Unit 6 & 7 Sideshore, Queens Drive, Exmouth. 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 22/2717/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 63 - 75) 

 13 Foxholes Hill, Exmouth, EX8 2DF. 
 

12 23/2639/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 76 - 81) 

 28 Connaught Road, Sidmouth, EX10 8TT. 

 

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 

but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 

which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 

an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 30 January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.08 am and ended at 4.36 pm.  The meeting adjourned for lunch at 
1.20 pm and reconvened at 1.50 pm and a brief adjourned took place at 3.15 pm and 

reconvened at 3.26 pm. 
 

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Eileen Wragg, the Committee agreed to Councillor 
Sarah Chamberlain being the Chair for this meeting and to Councillor Mike Howe being Vice 
Chair for the first half of the meeting and to Councillor Eleanor Rylance for the second half of 

the meeting. 
 

 
107    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 December 2023 were confirmed as 
true records. 

 
108    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 112. 23/0571/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Members advised lobbying in respect of 
this application. 

 
Minute 113. 22/2795/MRES (Major) COLY VALLEY. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Anne Hall advised lobbying in 
respect of this application. 

 
Minute 115. 23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillors Anne Hall, Brian Bailey, Ian Barlow, Colin Brown, Jenny Brown, Steve 
Gazzard, John Heath, Yehudi Levine, Eleanor Rylance, Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Land is owned by East Devon District Council. 

 
Minute 116. 23/2575/FUL (Minor) SEATON. 

Councillor Anne Hall, Brian Bailey, Ian Barlow, Colin Brown, Jenny Brown, Steve 
Gazzard, John Heath, Yehudi Levine, Eleanor Rylance, Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Known to the applicant. 

 
Non Committee Members 

Minute 113. 22/2795/MRES (Major) COLY VALLEY. 
Councillor Paul Arnott, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Colyton Parish Councillor. 
 

Minute 115. 23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
109    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 30 January 2024 
 

110    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

111    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted three planning applications from the planning appeals statistics.   
 
The first related to an appeal that had been lodged for planning application 

22/1973/MOUT – land east of Sidmouth Road, Ottery St Mary, for 63 dwellings.   
 

The second related to application 22/2120/MFUL – Churchill Retirement Living for 54 
retirement living apartments and 6 retirement living cottages in Exmouth.  The 
Development Manager advised that the appeal had been allowed which was not 

unexpected following legal advice not to defend the reasons for refusal. 
 

Finally, the Development Manager advised about an appeal in progress for application 
23/0532/CPE – land adjacent to Main Yard Lodge Trading Estate, Broadclyst that was 
now being considered by written representations and not by public inquiry. 

 
112    23/0571/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Paull (McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.) 

 
Location: 

Former Council Offices, Knowle, Sidmouth, EX10 8HL. 
 
Proposal: 

Redevelopment of site to provide: 
a. Care home building (Class 2) with associated parking, landscaping, staff and 

resident facilities and associated works. 
b. Extra car apartment building (53 units) with associated communal lounge, 

wellbeing suite, restaurant and car provision (Clas
[...]
1850/MOUT) for the development of 72 new 

houses and 6 B1 use class light industrial units.  The proposal includes the discharge of 
Conditions 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, and 25 of the outline planning 
application. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

114    23/1978/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Dan and Claire McCandish 
 
Location: 

Land adjacent to Park House, Plymtree 
 
Proposal: 

Proposed new dwelling and relocated site access with associated landscaping and 
parking. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

115    23/2624/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC) 
 
Location: 

Toilets, Foxholes Car Park, Queens Drive, Exmouth, EX8 2AY. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolish existing public toilets and replace with a new toilet building. 

 
RESOLVED: 

page 6



Planning Committee 30 January 2024 
 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

116    23/2575/FUL (Minor) SEATON  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Daniel Ledger & Ms Abigail Down. 
 
Location: 

29 Poplar Tree Drive, Seaton, EX12 2TW. 

 
Proposal: 

Raising of roof and conversion of roof space to habitable space, including front and rear 

dormers and balcony. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting): 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
A Bruce 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 

S Gazzard 
A Hall 

J Heath 
M Howe 
Y Levine 

E Rylance 
S Smith 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

N Hookway 
J Loudoun 

T Olive 
S Richards 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Paul Golding, Senior Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 

Peter Lang, Planning Officer 
 
Co
[...]

Start Date: 8 February 2024 Procedure: 

Householder 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 15 February 2024 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 20



Ward Broadclyst

Reference 23/2242/VAR

Applicant Mr Paul Withers (Eagle One MMIII Ltd)

Location Land To The East Of Anning Road/ Tithebarn
Way Redhayes Exeter

Proposal Variation of condition 22 (requiring the
development to connect to the Decentralised
Energy Network) of planning permission
21/3148/MOUT (up-to 6000 sqm of office
development) to allow flexibility for alternative
heating options to be considered

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

23/2242/VAR  

  Committee Date: 27.02.2024 
 

Broadclyst 
(Broadclyst) 
 

 
23/2242/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
19.01.2024 

Applicant: Mr Paul Withers (Eagle One MMIII Ltd) 
 

Location: Land To The East Of Anning Road/ Tithebarn Way  
Redhayes 
 

Proposal: Variation of condition 22 (requiring the development to 
connect to the Decentralised Energy Network) of planning 
permission 21/3148/MOUT (up-to 6000 sqm of office 
development) to allow flexibility for alternative heating 
options to be considered. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This planning application is before members of the Planning Committee because 
officer recommendation differs from that of Broadclyst Parish Council. 
 
Planning permission is sought under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act to vary the wording of condition 22 of planning permission 
21/3148/MOUT for upto 6000sqm of office development, to allow greater 
flexibility for alternative heating options to be considered in favour of a 
connection to the District Heating Network for the approved office development. 
This application differs slightly from a planning application 23/0976/VAR which 
was refused by the Planning Committee in line with officer recommendation on 
the basis that insuffic
[...]
TED to the 
Variation of Condition 22. 
 
The Broadclyst NP supports this objection through the following policies 
DC1 
DC5 
DC6 
The Broadclyst Parish Council Planning Committee reconsidered its previous 
response to application ref 23/2242/VAR at its meeting last night following further 
explanation of the proposal and alternative systems. 
 
It was resolved (majority vote, 1 abstention) that the Committee supports the 
removal of the condition that required the development to connect to the 
Decentralised Energy Network (DEN), thereby facilitating connection to alternative(s) 
which are at least as sustainable as the DEN.  
  
Other Representations 
 
None received at the time of writing this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 23



 

23/2242/VAR  

PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Reference                     Description                                 Decision        Date 
23/0976/VAR Variation of condition 22 

(requiring the development to 
connect to the Decentralised 
Energy Network) of planning 
permission 21/3148/MOUT 
(up-to 6000 sqm of office 
development) to allow flexibility 
for alternative heating options 
to be considered. 

Refused  31.08.2023 

21/3148/MOUT Outline application for up to 
6,000 sqm GIA (6,350 sqm 
GEA) of office development 
with associated infrastructure 
(all matters reserved except 
access) 

Approval 
with 
conditions 

23.03.2023 

 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strategy 1 (Spatial Strategy for Development in East Devon) 
 
Strategy 3 (Sustainable Development) 
 
Strategy 4 (Balanced Communities) 
 
Strategy 5 (Environment) 
 
Strategy 5B (Sustainable Transport) 
 
Strategy 9 (Major Development at East Devon's West End) 
 
Strategy 10 (Green Infrastructure in East Devon's West End) 
 
Strategy 11 (Integrated Transport and Infrastructure Provision at East Devon's West 
End) 
 
Strategy 13 (Development North of Blackhorse/Redhayes) 
 
Strategy 31 (Future Job and Employment Land Provision) 
 
Strategy 37 (Community Safety) 
 
Strategy 38 (Sustainable Design and Construction) 
 
Strategy 40 (Decentralised Energy Networks) 

page 24



 

23/2242/VAR  

 
Strategy 46 (Landscape Conservation and Enhancement and AONBs) 
 
Strategy 47 (Nature Conservation and Geology) 
 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 
 
D2 (Landscape Requirements) 
 
D3 (Trees and Development Sites) 
 
EN5 (Wildlife Habitats and Features) 
 
EN7 (Proposals Affecting Sites which may potentially be of Archaeological 
Importance) 
 
EN14 (Control of Pollution) 
 
EN22 (Surface Run-Off Implications of New Development) 
 
TC2 (Accessibility of New Development) 
 
TC4 (Footpaths, Bridleways and Cycleways) 
 
TC7 (Adequacy of Road Network and Site Access) 
 
TC9 (Parking Provision in New Development) 
 
TC12 (Aerodrome Safeguarded Areas and Public Safety Zones) 
 
Broadclyst Neighbourhood Plan 
 
 
Planning History: 
 
Outline planning permission was recently granted under planning reference 
21/3148/MOUT for up to 6,000 sqm GIA (6,350 sqm GEA) of office development with 
associated infrastructure (all matters reserved except access). The planning 
permission was granted subject to a condition (22) which states: 
 
The development hereby approved shall be connected to the Decentralised Energy 
Network in the locality. The buildings shall be constructed so that the internal 
systems for space and water heating are connected to the decentralised energy 
network prior to their first occupation for their permitted use.  
(Reason: In the interests of sustainable development in accordance with Strategy 38 
(Sustainable Design and Construction) and Strategy 40 (Decentralised Energy 
Network) of the adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031). 
 
Planning permission was refused in August 2023 by Planning Committee for a 
variation of condition 22 (requiring the development to connect to the Decentralised 

page 25



 

23/2242/VAR  

Energy Network) of planning permission 21/3148/MOUT (up-to 6000 sqm of office 
deve
[...]
sed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 30



Ward Broadclyst

Reference 23/2722/FUL

Applicant Ms Naomi Harnett (EDDC)

Location Exeter Science Park Clyst Honiton

Proposal Proposal for a new building to house an energy
substation with associated vehicle access,
boundary fencing, external works, infrastructure
and landscaping.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

23/2722/FUL  

  Committee Date: 27.02.2024  
 

Broadclyst 
(Broadclyst) 

23/2722/FUL Target Date:  
12.02.2024 

Applicant: EDDC (Ms Naomi Harnett) 
 

Location: Exeter Science Park Clyst Honiton 
 

Proposal: Proposal for a new building to house an energy substation 
with associated vehicle access, boundary fencing, 
external works, infrastructure and landscaping. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval with condi
[...]
 
REV D 

Location Plan 18.12.23 

  
220905 L 02 10 
REV J 

Proposed Site Plan 07.02.24 

  
220905 SE 03 10 
REV E: proposed 
site sections 

Sections 06.02.24 

  
220905 SP 01 10 
REV E 

Proposed Floor Plans 18.12.23 

  
220905 SP 02 10 
REV F 

Proposed Elevation 02.02.23 

  
drainage/level 
strategy plan 
(70088092-CI-
PA-001 REV 
P06) 

Drainage report 07.02.24 

 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 
 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 

page 50



 

23/2722/FUL  

Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 51



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 23/1752/FUL

Applicant Mr & Miss Oliver & Meg Bridge & Barnett

Location Units 6 And 7 Sideshore Queens Drive Exmouth
Devon EX8 2GD

Proposal Retention of external decking area to provide
additional seating

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

FURTHER RECOMMENDATION:  To authorise action to remove the decking and all associated 
works which have been undertaken, and to reinstate the landscaping as previously approved. 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 52

Agenda Item 10



 

23/1752/FUL  

  Committee Date: 27.02.2024 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
23/1752/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
09.10.2023 

Applicant: Mr & Miss Oliver & Meg Bridge & Barnett 
 

Location: Units 6 And 7 Sideshore, Queens Drive, Exmouth 
 

Proposal: Retention of external decking area to provide additional 
seating 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 
FURTHER RECOMMENDATION:  To authorise action to remove the decking and 
all associated works which have been undertaken, and to reinstate the 
landscaping as previously approved.  
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members because EDDC has a financial interest in the 
land and a contrary view has been expressed to the Officer recommendation. 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the retention of an 
area of raised decking and further works, including the installation of a post and 
rail handrail with ‘sail’ material balustrade to create a further seating area for 
customers of the existing cafe/takeaway. 
 
The site is prominently located adjacent to the rear of the wooden huts installed 
as part of the Sideshore development.  It lies adjacent to the re-aligned Queens 
Drive and opposite The Maer County Wildlife site.  The site was previously 
landscaped as part of the wider landscaping associated with the eastern boundary 
of the site.   
 
It is considered that the removal of the landscaping and installation of the decking 
and associated development to create a new seating area is, and would be, 
visually intrusive and prominent within the street scene, introducing a discordant 
feature within what is currently a transition area between the natural and 
und
[...]
ation: 
 
   

Location Plan 10.08.23 
  
D070-23-102 Proposed Combined 

Plans 
10.08.23 

 

page 61



 

23/1752/FUL  

 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 
 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights Act 
1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. This 
Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on Human 
Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 62



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 22/2717/FUL

Applicant Mr A. Douglas

Location 13 Foxholes Hill Exmouth Devon EX8 2DF

Proposal Construction of a detached 2x bed dwelling with
associated parking and amenity space
(including sections/topography plan/access and
egress)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 63

Agenda Item 11



 

22/2717/FUL  

  Committee Date:   27.02.2024 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
22/2717/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
15.02.2023 

Applicant: Mr A. Douglas 
 

Location: 13 Foxholes Hill Exmouth 
 

Proposal: Construction of a detached 2x bed dwelling with 
associated parking and amenity space (including 
sections/topography plan/access and egress) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as the Officer recommendation is contrary to 
the views of the Ward Member. 
 
The site is within the Built Up Area Boundary of Exmouth and the National 
Landscape (AONB), in an established residential area where there is a wide 
variety of plot sizes and building styles. The site is a steep sloped, north facing 
garden, with access to the west from Foxholes Hill. The site is bordered to the 
south by hedgerow and a private access track that also serves four existing 
properties. 
 
Amendments to the application have been made during the course of its 
determination following concerns raised by officers regarding the scale, mass 
and bulk of the proposal particularly in relation to its surroundings, these 
concerns were shared by the ward member. 
 
The amendments propose to reduce the scale of the dwelling back to 2 no. 
bedrooms (rather than 3 as submitted), this would be achieved by reducing the 
two-storey element of the building by one third and reducing the height of the 
upper floor to within the a pitched roof to add interest and reduce the bulk of the 
building, the solar panels have also been removed which is regretful but they 
would have been visually intrusive. The amended design would not appear 
unique to this area, with comparable examples in evidence of more modern 
dwellings at ‘Sand Banks’ and ‘Belle View’, on Foxholes Hill to the west of the 
proposal site. With such designs of similar style and finish in the vicinity the 
new build proposed would not appear incongruous in character (in that it is 
mindful of surrounding building styles). 
 
The impacts on residential amenity, 
[...]
igion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 75



Ward Sidmouth Town

Reference 23/2639/FUL

Applicant Mr and Mrs G Symington

Location 28 Connaught Road Sidmouth Devon EX10 8TT

Proposal Single storey side / rear extension

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 76

Agenda Item 12



  Committee Date: 27.02.2024 

Sidmouth 23/2639/FUL Target Date: 28.02.2024 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs G Symington 

Location: 28 Connaught Road, Sidmouth, Devon, EX10 8TT 

Proposal: Single storey side / rear extension 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions 

 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
 

Parish Council 
 
Support 

 
Ward Member 

 
No comments received 

Other Representation 

No comments received 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members as one of the applicants is an employee of the 
District Council. 

 
There is no relevant planning history for this property.  

 
It is considered that the development would not have any detrimental impact upon the 
character of the surrounding area, nor would there be significant harm to the amenity of 
neighbours. 

 
The application is considered to be acceptable and is therefore recommended for 
approval. 

page 77



There is no planning history for this site relevant to the proposal being considered.   
 
POLICIES 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (Updated 19 December 2023) 
National Planning Practice Guidance 

 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan (2013 – 2031) 

 
 
Strategy 3: Sustainable Development 
Strategy 5: Environment 
Strategy 6: Development within Built-Up Area Boundaries 
Strategy 38: Sustainable Design and Construction  
Strategy 48: Local Distinctiveness In The Built Environment 
Policy D1: Design and Local Distinctiveness 
Policy EN22: Surface Run Off Implications Of New Development 
Policy TC9: Parking Provision In New Development 

 
 

CONSIDERATION: 
 
 

The Proposa
[...]
page 81


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals decided
	Appeals in progress

	8 23/2242/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST
	23.2242.F
	23.2242.VAR  FINAL (Land to east of Anning Road Redhayes Exeter)

	9 23/2722/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST
	23.2722.F
	23.2722.FUL FINAL  Substation Cttee Report updated

	10 23/1752/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	23.1752.F
	23.1752.FUL FINAL Unit 6  7 Sideshore Queens Drive Exmouth Committee_report amended

	11 22/2717/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	22.2717.F
	22.2717.FUL - FINAL 13 Foxholes Hill Exmouth

	12 23/2639/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	23.2639.F
	23.2639.FUL FINAL 28 connaught
	CONSULTATIONS
	Parish Council
	Ward Member

	PLANNING HISTORY
	POLICIES
	Adopted East Devon Local Plan (2013 – 2031)

	CONSIDERATION:
	The Proposal
	Description
	Principal of development
	Design and Landscape Impact
	Residential Amenity
	Conclusion

	RECOMMENDATION
	NOTE FOR APPLICANT
	Plans relating to this application:
	Statement on Human Rights and Equalities Issues






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 27 February 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 12.05 pm.  A brief adjournment took place 
between 11.13 am and 11.22 am. 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Eileen Wragg, the Committee agreed to Councillor 

Sarah Chamberlain being the Chair for this meeting and to Councillor Yehudi Levine being Vice 
Chair. 
 

 
117    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 January 2024 were confirmed as a 

true record. 
 

118    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 124. 23/1752/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Brian Bailey advised lobbying in 

respect of this application. 
 
Minute 125. 22/2717/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Brian Bailey advised lobbying in 

respect of this application 
 

119    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
120    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

121    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included the withdrawal 
of an appeal for planning application 22/2533/MOUT – land north of Oak Road, West Hill 

for the erection of 23 dwellings. 
 
The Committee received an update on the public inquiry for the battery storage unit at 

Pound Lane, Hawkchurch.  The Development Manager advised the Inspectorate had 
dismissed the appeal on health and safety and environmental reasons.   

 
The planning applications below followed the revised running order. 
 

122    23/2242/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST  

 



Planning Committee 27 February 2024 
 

Applicant: 

Mr Paul Withers (Eagle One MMIII Ltd.) 

 
Location: 

Land to the east of Anning Road/Tithebarn Way, Redhayes, Exeter. 

 
Proposal: 

Variation of Condition 22 (requiring the development to connect to the Decentralised 
Energy Network) of planning permission 21/3148/MOUT (up-to 6000 sqm of office 
development) to allow flexibility for alternative heating options to be considered. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

123    23/1752/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Miss Oliver & Meg Bridge & Barnett. 
 
Location: 

Units 6 & 7 Sideshore, Queens Drive, Exmouth, EX8 2GD. 
 
Proposal: 

Retention of external decking area to provide additional seating. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. Refused as per officer recommendation. 

2. That action to remove the decking and all associated works which have been 
undertaken be authorised and that the landscaping as previously approved be 

reinstated. 
 

124    22/2717/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Mr A Douglas. 
 
Location: 

13 Foxholes Hill, Exmouth, EX8 2DF. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction of a detached 2 x bed dwelling with associated parking and amenity space 
(including sections/topography plan/access and egress) 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

125    23/2722/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST  

 

Councillor Simon Smith joined the meeting. 
 
Applicant: 

Ms Naomi Harnett (EDDC). 
 



Planning Committee 27 February 2024 
 

Location: 

Exeter Science Park, Clyst Honiton. 

 
Proposal: 

Proposal for a new building to house an energy substation with associated vehicle 

access, boundary fencing, external works, infrastructure and landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

126    23/2639/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs G Symington. 

 
Location: 

28 Connaught Road, Sidmouth, EX10 8TT. 

 
Proposal: 

Single storey side/rear extension. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 

J Heath 
Y Levine 
E Rylance 

S Smith 
D Wilson 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

N Hookway 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer 
Lynne Shwenn, Senior Development Control Officer 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Emerald McGuire-Febey, Assistant Planning Officer 

 



Planning Committee 27 February 2024 
 

Councillor apologies: 

S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Howe 

E Wragg 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


